PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT		
EFFECTIVE DATE:			12/20/2011		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Michael Gibson				01/15/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	lame: Megna Plastic Packaging Corp				
Street Address:	821 Brock Road				
Internal Address:	Unit 1				
City:	Pickering				
State/Country:	CANADA				
Postal Code:	L1W3L6				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number:		133398	39816		
Application Number: 13339816 CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: 3302441173					
Fax Number: 3302441173 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phase: 220.244.1174					
Phone. 330-244-11/4					
Email: docket@sandandsebolt.com					
Correspondent Name: Joseph A. Sebolt					
Address Line 1: 4940 Munson Street, N. W.					
Address Line 2:Aegis Tower - Suite 1100Address Line 4:Canton, OHIO 44718-3615					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2727001US1AP		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Joseph A. Sebolt		
Total Attachments: 2 source=2727001US1AP CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=2727001US1AP CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif					

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT EFFECTIVE DECEMBER 20, 2011

This Corrective Assignment is executed to correct inadvertent clerical errors in the Assignee's proper legal name. It is the intention of all parties to this Corrective Assignment that this document shall have an effective date *nunc pro tunc* of December 20, 2011, and shall replace the assignment document previously recorded at Reel/Frame 027458/0392.

WHEREAS, **Michael Gibson, 821 Brock Road**, **Pickering, Ontario, Canada L1W 3L6**, a Canadian citizen, (referred to herein as **Assignor**) is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in the inventions or improvements being more fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent in the United States of America patent application listed as SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR INSTALLING A VINYL STAIR LINER TO A SET OF POOL STAIRS, having U. S. Patent Application No. 13/339,816, filed December 29, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Megna Plastic Packaging Corp. an Ontario corporation having a business address of 821 Brock Road, Unit 1, Pickering, Ontario, Canada, L1W 3L6, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee) is desirous of purchasing the entire right, title, and interest in said invention including the right to claim priority and in and to all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letter patent resulting from any reissue or re-examination thereof, and

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any

1

Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby expressly acknowledged, Assignor by these presents hereby assigns, transfers, conveys, and sets over unto said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest to and under said invention, together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said trademark was and is used, and all rights incident thereto;

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this ______ day of $\underline{JA} \vee A \wedge \underline{\gamma}$, 2013.

Michael Gibson

SAND & SEBOLT Aegis Tower – Suite 1100 4940 Munson Street, N. W. Canton, Ohio 44718-3615 Telephone: 330-244-1174 Facsimile: 330-244-1173 JAS/sjm Attorney Docket: 2727001US1AP

JAN-15-2013 ED: 37/18/2013

PATENT REEL: 029656 FRAME: 0453